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Phil Leech 

From: Simon Lawrence <slawrence@rydon.co.uk> 
Sent: 01 September 2014 14:13 
To: David Bradbury; Bruce Sounes; Simon O'Connor 
Cc: Neil@studioe.co.uk; Terence McLaughlin 
Subject: RE: Grenfell Tower - Dry Riser 

Gents, 

An update on Building Control contact. When have John Hoban (contact r.o.M B f r o m RBKC assigned to 
Grenfell Project. He visited site week before last to introduce himself to S i m o r ^ n ^ i a v ^ ^ u i c k look at the 
drawings. 
Dave -1 don't have any issue w i t h you contacting John direct regarding the Dry Riser to enable you t o move on. 
However I'd appreciate it if you can keep the DTM up to date w i t h all contact and let us know if you an meetings are 
to be arranged so myself, Simon, Bruce or Neil can attend. I'll discuss this further on your behalf at t omor rows DTM. 

Regards 
Simon 

Original Message 
From: David Bradbury [mailto:DavidBradburY(a)jswright.co.uk] 
Sent: 27 August 2014 15:58 
To: Bruce Sounes; Simon O'Connor; Simon Lawrence 
Cc: Neil@stiJdioe.co.uk; Terence McLaughlin 
Subject: RE: Grenfell Tower - Dry Riser 

Thank you for the informat ion Bruce. There doesn't appear to be any mention of the dry riser. 

Bruce / Simon, Can we approach Paul and John at RBKC directly or is this something we need to wai t fo r a formal 
meet ing wi th everyone present? If so we need the meeting as soon as possible. Perhaps to coincide w i th next 
Tuesdays DTM? 

Kind regards, 

Dave Bradbury 
Senior Design Engineer 

| | I : a x . ^ H ^ ^ ^ ^ H i Mob: ( | | I rma i l : dav:doracbury@jswright.co.uk I Web: 
www.jswright.co.uk 

Original Message 
From: Bruce Sounes [mailto:bruce@studioe.co.uk] 
Sent: 25 August 2014 19:07 
To: David Bradbury; Neil Crawford 
Cc: Simon O'Connor 
Subject: RE: Grenfell Tower - Dry Riser 

David, 

W e have previously had contact w i th Paul Hanson and John Allen at RBKC. We met wi th them last year and Peter 
returned the attached comments on New Year's Eve. I'm not clear if Daniel Hallissey has any role in Part 8 approvals. 
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I intended to forward this before I left on holiday. Apologies. 

Regards 

Bruce Sounes 
Studio E Architects 

From: David Bradbury [DavidBradbury@jswright.co.uk] 
Sent: 22 August 2014 09:40 
To: Bruce Sounes; Neil Crawford 
Cc: Simon O'Connor 
Subject: Grenfell Tower - Dry Riser 

Morn ing Bruce, I've been t ry ing to call your off ice number but struggling to get through for some reason, could you 
call me when you can on the number below. 

Simon has given me the contact for the fire officer, and I wish to speak wi th him about the dry riser however I just 
need to run it passed you before 1 make contact w i th Daniel Haliissey. 

Kind regards, 

Dave Bradbury 
Senior Design Engineer 

F e h ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ H l ' ax^^^^^B I M u b ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ H I Email: 
davidbradbury@jswright.co.uk<mailto:davidbradbury@jswright.co.uk> I Web: 
www.]swr ight .co.uk<ht tp: / /www. jswr ight .co.uk/> 

[cid:image001.jpg@01CFBDED.14E36750] 
One of the Leading Mechanical & Plumbing Design & Installation Companies In the UK Winners of the H&V Award 
for "Outstanding Contr ibut ion to the Industry 2013" 

Head Office - J S Wright & Co Ltd, The Atlas Building, 16 Portland Street, Aston, Birmingham, 86 5RX London Office -
J S Wright & Co Ltd, 1 Northumberland Avenue, London, WC2N 5BW | 

The contents of this email and any attachments are the property of J S Wright & Co Limited and are for the 
confidential use of the named recipient(s) only. They may be legally privileged and should not be communicated to 
or relied upon by any person w i thou t our express wr i t ten consent. If you are not an addressee please noti fy us 
immediately at mail to: jswright@jswright.co.uk Any files attached to this email wi l l have been checked w i th virus 
detect ion sof tware before transmission. However, you should carry out your own virus check before opening any 
at tachment . J S Wr ight & Co Limited accepts no liability for any loss or damage which may be caused by software 
viruses. 
P Please Consider the Environment before Printing this E-mail 

This e-mail has been scanned for all viruses by Claranet. The service is powered by MessageLabs. For more 
informat ion on a proactive anti-virus service work ing around the clock, around the globe, visit: 
h t t p : / /www.da rane t co ,uk 

This e-mail has been scanned for all viruses by Claranet. The service is powered by MessageLabs. For more 
in format ion on a proactive anti-virus service work ing around the clock, around the globe, visit: 
h t tp : / /www.c l3ranet .c0.uk 
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This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service. 
For more informat ion please visit h t tp: / /www.symanteccloud.com 

This e-mail has been scanned for all viruses by Claranet. The service is powered by MessageLabs. For more 
in format ion on a proactive anti-virus service working around the clock, around the globe, visit: 
h t tp: / /www.claranet .co.uk 
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